

No. 22-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID W. PHILLIPS
Union County
Prosecutor

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

SAMANTHA HOBBS
Assistant Prosecutor
249 West Fifth Street
Marysville, Ohio 43040

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. Blocked grade crossings endanger lives and are of immense concern to the States.	16
II. Circuits and state high courts have offered conflicting justifications for concluding that blocked-crossing laws are preempted.	23
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for addressing the questions presented.	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Opinion, Supreme Court of Ohio,
August 17, 2022 1a

Appendix B: Opinion, Court of Appeals of Ohio,
Third Appellate District, April 27, 2020 44a

Appendix C: Entry of Dismissal, Marysville
Municipal Court, February 26, 2019..... 68a

Appendix D: Select Constitutional Provision
and Statutes 75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. United States</i> , 242 F. Supp. 597 (D.D.C. 1965).....	4
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. City of Edmond</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 1249 (W.D. Okla. 2020).....	35
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Hiett</i> , 22 F.4th 1190 (10th Cir. 2022).....	27, 29, 35
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	20, 21, 22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	20
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. DOT</i> , 206 P.3d 261 (Or. Ct. App. 2009)	25
<i>Byrd v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. CIV-21-1058, 2022 WL 2752802 (W.D. Okla. July 14, 2022).....	2, 19
<i>Capelle v. Baltimore & Oh. R. Co.</i> , 136 Ohio St. 203 (Ohio 1940)	9, 21
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	23, 33
<i>Cincinnati, Indianapolis & W. Ry. Co. v. Connersville</i> , 218 U.S. 336 (1910)	21

<i>City of Edmund, Okla. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2835 (2022)	22, 35
<i>City of Seattle v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , 41 P.3d 1169 (Wash. 2002).....	32
<i>City of Weyauwega v. Wis. Cent. Ltd.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 609 (Wis. App. Ct. 2018)	32
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. City of Plymouth</i> , 283 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2002)	32, 33
<i>CSX Transp. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	31, 32, 33
<i>Elam v. Kansas City Southern Railway</i> , 635 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	24
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Bd. of Pub. Util. Comm'rs</i> , 254 U.S. 394 (1921)	8, 20, 21
<i>Friberg v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001)	25, 26
<i>Iowa, Chicago & Eastern Railroad Corp.</i> <i>v. Washington County, Iowa</i> , 384 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	23
<i>Krentz v. Conrail</i> , 910 A.2d 20 (Pa. 2006).....	32

<i>Lehigh Valley R. Co. v. Bd. of Pub. Util.</i> <i>Comm'rs,</i> 278 U.S. 24 (1928)	8, 21
<i>Morton v. Mancari,</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	12
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. v. Box,</i> 556 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>State v. BNSF Ry. Co.,</i> 432 P.3d 77 (Kan. Ct. App. 2018).....	10, 25
<i>State v. Norfolk S. Ry.,</i> 84 N.E.3d 1230 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	26
<i>State v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,</i> 107 N.E.3d 468 (Ind. 2018)	9, 25, 26
<i>Tyrrell v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,</i> 248 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2001)	8, 26
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	23
<i>Village of Mundelein v. Wisconsin</i> <i>Central Railroad,</i> 227 Ill. 2d 281 (Ill. 2008)	27, 32
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.,</i> 562 U.S. 323 (2011)	24, 30
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. VI	3, 21, 23
49 C.F.R. Subtitle B., Chapter II	5

49 C.F.R. Part 232	5
49 C.F.R. §209.1	5
49 C.F.R. §213.9	5
49 C.F.R. §234.11	13
49 C.F.R. §234.209	5
84 Fed. Reg. 27832 (June 14, 2019)	17, 19, 31
87 Fed. Reg. 19176 (April 1, 2022)	1
28 U.S.C. §1257	3
49 U.S.C. §1301	7
49 U.S.C. §1302	7
49 U.S.C. §10101	6, 7
49 U.S.C. §10102	7, 25
49 U.S.C. §10501	3, 7, 8, 11, 25
49 U.S.C. §10701	7
49 U.S.C. §10901	7
49 U.S.C. §11301	7
49 U.S.C. §20101	4, 26
49 U.S.C. §20103	4, 29
49 U.S.C. §20106	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 21, 26, 30, 31

49 U.S.C. §20134..... 4

Ohio Rev. Code §5589.20..... 9

Ohio Rev. Code §5589.21 2, 3, 9

Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971 (Oct.
16, 1970)..... 4

Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (Dec.
29, 1995)..... 6

Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (Dec.
4, 2015)..... 22

Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 737 (Nov.
15, 2021)..... 29

Other Authorities

*Bedford County man dies after train
blocks ambulance route,*
NewsChannel5 Nashville (May 20,
2021)..... 18

Charles W. McDonald, *The Federal
Railroad Safety Program: 100 Years
of Safer Railroads*, U.S. Dept. of
Transp. (1993)..... 4

Debbie Rogers, *Worst in the country:
Lake Twp. tops for blocked crossings,*
Sentinel-Tribune (Mar. 10, 2022) 18, 20

Federal Railroad Administration,
Blocked Crossings Fast Facts (Nov.
2021)..... 17, 19, 29, 33

Federal Railroad Administration, <i>Compilation of State Laws and Regulations Affecting Highway-Rail Grade Crossings</i> (7th ed. 2021).....	10
Federal Railroad Administration, <i>Highway-Rail Grade Crossings Overview</i> (Dec. 4, 2019)	16
Jack Money, <i>Train bill clears committee,</i> <i>The Oklahoman</i> (Feb. 14, 2019).....	18
Jessie Molloy, <i>‘Completely trapped’: Freight trains are blocking crossings for hours at a time, Dixmoor residents say,</i> <i>Chicago Tribune</i> (May 4, 2022).....	19
Karen Madden, et al., <i>Trains Block Wisconsin Roads, Lives,</i> <i>Wisconsin Rapids Tribune</i> (Aug. 6, 2015)	17
Ohio Pub. Util. Comm’n, <i>Ohio’s rail grade crossing programs</i>	16
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>Transportation: A Legal History</i> , 30 <i>Transp. L. J.</i> 235 (2003)	3
Press Release, Federal Railroad Administration (Dec. 20, 2019)	33
Shaun Courtney, <i>Rail Prevails as Long Trains Block First Responders at Crossings,</i> <i>Bloomberg</i> (Sept. 10, 2019).....	20, 29

Titus Wu & Erin Couch, *Ohio can't enforce law against trains blocking crossings, court rules*, Cincinnati Enquirer (Aug. 17, 2022)..... 18

Whitney Miller, *'We're fed up': Lockland officials say stopped train delayed first responders heading to house fire*, WCPO Cincinnati (Mar. 31, 2022)..... 18

Zak Koeske, *Blocked rail crossings present dangers, major delays in Southwest Side communities, Ald. Matt O'Shea tells congressional committee*, Chicago Tribune (Feb. 13, 2020)..... 17
